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CAP Meeting Agenda 
Presiding Member: Mr Brenton Burman 

I write to advise of the Council Assessment Panel Meeting to be held on 
Tuesday 20 February 2024 at 6:00pm in the Unley Council Chambers, 181 
Unley Road Unley.  

Don Donaldson 
Assessment Manager 

Dated: 08/02/2024 

Members: Mr Brenton Burman, Ms Colleen Dunn, Mr Terry Sutcliffe, 
Mr Will Gormly, Dr. Iris Iwanicki 

KAURNA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Ngadlurlu tampinthi, ngadlu Kaurna yartangka inparrinthi. Ngadlurlu parnuku 
tuwila yartangka tampinthi. 

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna yaitya yarta‑mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku 
tampinthi. Parnuku yailtya, parnuku tapa purruna yalarra puru purruna.* 

We would like to acknowledge this land that we meet on today is the 
traditional lands for the Kaurna people and that we respect their spiritual 
relationship with their country.  

We also acknowledge the Kaurna people as the traditional custodians of the 
Adelaide region and that their cultural and heritage beliefs are still as 
important to the living Kaurna people today. 

*Kaurna Translation provided by Kaurna Warra Karrpanthi
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: 

The proposal seeks a change in land use of a residential dwelling to supported accommodation. Support 
Accommodation as per the Planning and Design Code is defined as a,  

‘…premises in which residential accommodation is provided to persons requiring/together with 
regular medical and/or personal care assistance, but does not include home care.’ 

The proposal also seeks alterations and additions to the existing building, including partial demolition. 

The supported accommodation seeks to provide care for four persons, living with dementia and who will 
reside within the accommodation in four separate bedrooms. There will be one staff member, providing 
care to the residents, on site at any one time, with the exception of a shift change-over. The staff members 
are typically rostered on 12 hours shifts, allowing 15 minutes for shift / staff change over. The supported 
accommodation seeks to operate in isolation of the St Louis Aged Care facility sited on 19-21 Foster Street, 
Parkside.  

The alterations, additions and partial demolition are to alter the external appearance of the existing building 
by altering the window and door openings and installing a handrail to the verandah / porch. There will be 
substantial alterations to the internal floor layout, resulting in building comprising the following: 

• Four bedrooms, each with their own ensuite; 

• Open plan kitchen, dining and living area; 

• Staff bedroom; 

• Store;  

• Bathroom; and 

• Laundry.  

Vehicular access to the site will remain through the existing crossover from Foster Street and will provide 
three on site car parks in a stacked / tandem parking arrangement. 

 

SUBJECT LAND & LOCALITY: 

Location reference: 25 FOSTER ST PARKSIDE SA 5063 
Title ref.: CT 5344/547 Plan Parcel: D1005 AL406 Council: CITY OF UNLEY 

Site Description: 

The subject land is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone and subject to the Historic Area 
Overlay.  

The subject land is sited on the southern side of the Foster Street and is a rectangular shaped allotment 
with an 18.29m wide frontage, a depth 48.15m with an approximate site area of 880.67m². The subject land 
is not affected by any easements or encumbrances.  

The site currently contains a dwelling identified as a bungalow circa 1920, with an attached verandah and 
carport with vehicular access obtained through a crossover from Foster Street. The land is relatively flat 
and moderately vegetated with one street tree located within the verge. While there are no regulated or 
significant trees on the subject site, a regulated tree is located on the adjoining site at 27 Foster Street, 
Parkside, however it will not be impacted by the development. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

 
Figure 1: View of the subject land from Foster Street. 
 

Locality: 

When determining the locality of the subject land the general pattern of development and the extent to 
which the proposed development is likely to impact surrounding occupiers and landowners was considered. 
The locality is located entirely within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. 

The locality is predominantly characterised by residential dwellings, with the exception of the St Louis 
Nursing Home and ancillary office at 19-21 Foster Street and 23 Foster Street, Parkside. The residential 
development in the locality is comprised of varying dwelling types such as detached and semi-detached 
dwellings as well as residential flat buildings. The locality is characterised by varying dwelling styles 
including original character buildings, such as villas, bungalows and tudors, with these interspersed with 
conventional dwellings, 1970s residential flat buildings, and more recent infill of later eras. This results in a 
mixed streetscape character. 

Site areas in the locality range between 210m² and 880m².  

The locality is well vegetated with numerous large trees on private land and mature vegetation found within 
street verges and private land. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

INTERNAL REFERRALS 

• Traffic Engineer 
The new site will generate a requirement for 2 parking spaces, which will effectively be for staff 
parking. The planning report indicates that up to 5 parking spaces can be provided on site, all in 
tandem. This is not practical and would suggest that 4 cars would need to be moved to allow the 5th 
car to exit, which just won’t happen. 
I would assess that there are 3 off-street spaces, with 2 tandem staff spaces and 1 visitor space, as 
relying on tandem parking for staff is adequate, however not for visitors as they could be blocked in. 
Therefore, as the site exceeds the planning and design code for parking, then no issues from the 
Transport team. 

 

RULES OF INTERPRETATION: 

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning & Design Code (the 
Code). The Code outlines zones, subzones, overlay and general provisions policy which provide 
Performance Outcomes (POs) and Desired Outcome (DOs). 

In order to interpret Performance Outcomes, the policy includes a standard outcome that generally meets 
the corresponding performance outcome (Designated Performance Feature or DPF). A DPF provides a 
guide as to what will satisfy the corresponding performance outcome. Given the assessment is made on 
the merits of the standard outcome, the DPF does not need to be satisfied to meet the Performance 
Outcome and does not derogate from the discretion to determine that the outcome is met in another way, 
or from discretion to determine that a Performance Outcome is not met despite a DPF being achieved. 

Part 1 of the Code outlines that if there is an inconsistency between provisions in the relevant policies for a 
particular development, the following rules will apply to the extent of any inconsistency between policies: 

• the provisions of an overlay will prevail over all other policies applying in the particular case;  
• a subzone policy will prevail over a zone policy or a general development policy; and 
• a zone policy will prevail over a general development policy. 

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

The application has been assessed against the relevant policies of the Planning & Design Code (the 
Code), which are found at the following link: 

Planning and Design Code Extract 

Supported Accommodation 

Land Use 

The proposal seeks a change in land use from a residential dwelling to supported accommodation, refer to 
the Detailed description of the Proposal for the definition.  

The subject site is located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone where the relevant Desired 
Outcome (DO) and Performance Outcome’s (PO) are as follows: 

DO 1 – A neighbourhood that includes a range of housing types, with new buildings sympathetic to 
the predominant built form character and development patterns. 

PO 1.1 – Predominantly residential development with complementary non-residential activities 
compatible with the established development pattern of the neighbourhood. 

PO 1.2 – Commercial activities improve community access to services are of a scale and type to 
maintain residential amenity. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

PO 1.3 – Non-residential development sited and designed to complement the residential character 
and amenity of the neighbourhood. 

PO 1.4 – Non-residential development located and designed to improve community accessibility to 
services, primarily in the form of: 

a) small scale commercial uses such as offices, shops and consulting rooms 
b) community services such as educational facilities, community centres, places of worship, 

child care facilities and other health and welfare services 
c) services and facilities ancillary to the function or operation of supported accommodation or 

retirement facilities 
d) open space and recreation facilities. 

The corresponding DPF 1.1 states: 

DPF 1.1 - Development comprises one or more of the following: 
a) Ancillary accommodation 
b) Community facility 
c) Consulting room 
d) Dwelling 
e) Office 
f) Recreation area 
g) Shop. 

Although supported accommodation is not specifically listed as an envisaged land use as per DPF 1.1, the 
proposal is considered to contribute to the range of housing types, envisaged and sought by DO 1. It is 
acknowledged that the supported accommodation is in essence a commercial facility, however as advised 
by the applicant, the facility will be run and operated as a residence for persons living with dementia.  

By adapting an existing residential dwelling into supported accommodation, it will provide the community 
access to much needed services, without materially impact on the patten of development of the locality. 
Lastly, as the land use is of a small scale, the development will complement the residential character of the 
locality, this will be discussed further below. The proposal is considered to satisfy DO 1, PO 1.1, PO 1.2, 
PO 1.3 and PO 1.4 of Established Neighbourhood Zone. 

It should be noted that in principle the representors did not raise concerns regarding the proposed change 
in land use from residential dwelling to supported accommodation. Instead, they sought to raise broader 
issues regarding wider facility that at times go beyond the scope of this development.  

 

Interface between Land Uses 

The General Development Provisions – Interface between Land Uses relevant DO and PO state: 

DO 1 – Interface between Land Uses 
Development is located and designed to mitigate adverse effects on or from neighbouring and 
proximate land uses. 

PO 2.1 – Interface between Land Uses  
Non-residential development does not unreasonably impact the amenity of sensitive receivers (or 
lawfully approved sensitive receivers) or an adjacent zone primarily for sensitive receivers through 
its hours of operation having regard to: 

a) the nature of the development 
b) measures to mitigate off-site impacts 
c) the extent to which the development is desired in the zone 
d) measures that might be taken in an adjacent zone primarily for sensitive receivers that 

mitigate adverse impacts without unreasonably compromising the intended use of that land. 

Although the supported accommodation will be run 24 hours a day, when considering the primarily 
residential nature of the land use, it is not anticipated to cause any notable noise emissions that will 
detrimentally impact on the amenity to the adjacent sensitive receiver west of the subject land. In addition 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

to the above, the proposal land use is not anticipated to generate excessive vehicle movements beyond 
what a typical residential land use would incur. With all car parks sited on the eastern side of the allotment 
away from the adjacent dwelling, it is considered that the vehicle movements generated by the land use will 
have minimal impact and not cause adverse impacts to the locality beyond what is currently experienced by 
the existing residential dwelling. 

The proposal is considered to satisfy the intent of DO 1 and PO 2.1 of Interface between Land Uses. 

 
Landscaping 

The General Development Provisions – Design in Urban Areas relevant PO’s state: 

PO 3.1 – Design in Urban Areas 
Soft landscaping and tree planting are incorporated to: 

a) minimise heat absorption and reflection 
b) maximise shade and shelter 
c) maximise stormwater infiltration 
d) enhance the appearance of land and streetscapes. 

PO 22.1 – Design in Urban Areas 
Soft landscaping is incorporated into development to: 

a) minimise heat absorption and reflection; 
b) contribute shade and shelter; 
c) provide for stormwater infiltration and biodiversity; 
d) enhance the appearance of land and streetscapes. 

Concerns raised by the representor relate to the lack of onsite landscaping, extent of hard paved surfaces 
of the existing St Louis facility and the style of fencing at 19-21 Foster Street.The existing land use situation 
of the adjoining sites is outside of the scope of this application and cannot be considered as part of the 
assessment. Nevertheless, to address the concerns raised by the representor and as part of the response 
to the representation, the applicant provided a more detailed landscaping plan which seeks to retain an 
existing garden bed and mature landscaping along the western boundary, maintain the current front fence 
and provide additional plantings and vegetation forward of the building line.  

With the retained landscaping and the additional planting proposed, shade and shelter will be maximised to 
private land and the public realm enhancing the appearance of the land when viewed from Foster Street, 
satisfying PO 3.1 of Design in Urban Areas. 

Lastly, the applicant confirmed that the existing front fence will be retained as part of the development. 
When a property is subject to the Historic Area Overlay, any alteration to fences forward of the building line 
requires approval from Council. If in the future the landowners wish to alter the front fence an application to 
Council will require to be submitted and assessed against the Historic Area Statement.  

 

Waste management 

The General Development Provisions – Design in Urban Areas PO’s state: 

PO 11.1 – Design in Urban Areas  
Development provides a dedicated area for on-site collection and sorting of recyclable materials and 
refuse, green organic waste and wash bay facilities for the ongoing maintenance of bins that is 
adequate in size considering the number and nature of the activities they will serve and the 
frequency of collection. 

PO 24.1 – Design in Urban Areas 
Provision is made for the convenient storage of waste bins in a location screened from public view. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

PO 40.4 – Design in Urban Areas  
Provision is made for suitable household waste and recyclable material storage facilities 
conveniently located away, or screened, from view. 

PO 40.5 – Design in Urban Areas  
Waste and recyclable material storage areas are located away from dwellings. 

The representor raised a concern regarding general waste storage and collection from the proposed 
supported accommodation. The proposed land use is not anticipated to create any additional waste beyond 
typical household waste. All waste generated on site will be stored within the standard Council issued bins 
(garbage, recycling and green organics) within the service yard and placed on the kerb to be collected 
between 7am and 7pm on the relevant bin collection day. The service yard is located on the western side of 
the building, obscured by a fence and setback 19m from the primary road boundary, ensuring the service 
yard and bins will not be readily viewed from the public realm.  

There are matters that have been raised by the representor which have not been responded to by the 
applicant. These matters relate to contingency plans should the waste management change. 

As these matters are relate to a hypothetical expansion of the development and do not form part of the 
application, they are not relevant to the assessment of the application. Any alterations to waste collection in 
the future will be required to be managed by the owners of the property to ensure that the amenity to 
adjoining residents will not be detrimentally impacted. 

Given the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the intent of PO 11.1, 24.1, PO 40.4 and PO 40.5 of 
Design in Urban Areas. 

 

Car parking and Access 

Vehicular access and parking will be obtained and maintained through the existing single width crossover 
from Foster Street, sited to eastern side of the allotment.  

The relevant DO’s and PO’s of General Development Policies – Design in Urban Areas and Transport, 
Access and Parking seek: 

PO 23.4 – Design in Urban Areas  
Vehicle access is safe, convenient, minimises interruption to the operation of public roads and does 
not interfere with street infrastructure or street trees. 

PO 23.6 – Design in Urban Areas  
Driveways and access points are designed and distributed to optimise the provision of on-street 
visitor parking. 

PO 3.1 – Transport, Access and Parking 
Safe and convenient access minimises impact or interruption on the operation of public roads. 

Utilising the existing crossover will ensure that there is no change to access to on-street vehicle parking 
provisions nor will the land use impact on the operation of Foster Street.  

Further to the above, Transport, Access and Parking General Policies seek: 

PO 5.1 – Transport, Access and Parking 
Sufficient on-site vehicle parking and specifically marked accessible car parking places are provided 
to meet the needs of the development or land use having regard to factors that may support a 
reduced on-site rate such as: 

a) availability of on-street car parking 
b) shared use of other parking areas 
c) in relation to a mixed-use development, where the hours of operation of commercial 

activities complement the residential use of the site, the provision of vehicle parking may be 
shared 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

d) the adaptive reuse of a State or Local Heritage Place. 

The corresponding DPF states: 

DPF 5.1 - Development provides a number of car parking spaces on-site at a rate no less than the 
amount calculated using one of the following, whichever is relevant: 

a) Transport, Access and Parking Table 2 - Off-Street Vehicle Parking Requirements in 
Designated Areas if the development is a class of development listed in Table 2 and the site 
is in a Designated Area 

b) Transport, Access and Parking Table 1 - General Off-Street Car Parking Requirements 
where (a) does not apply  

c) if located in an area where a lawfully established carparking fund operates, the number of 
spaces calculated under (a) or (b) less the number of spaces offset by contribution to the 
fund. 

Table 1 - General Off-Street Car Parking states that supported accommodation should provide car parks 
at a rate of 0.3 spaces per bed. Accordingly, the parking demand for the proposal is as follows: 

• Supported Accommodation: 1.2 car parks for the four beds.  

Accordingly, a total of 2 car parks (rounded up) will be required to satisfy the Table 1 - General Off-Street 
Car Parking and DPF 5.1 of Transport, Access and Parking. Following advice from Councils traffic 
engineer, Council consider that there are three on site car parks available in a stacked configuration. Two 
car parks for staff under the existing carport and one visitor park forward of the carport. The three on site 
car parks will exceed the minimum requirements of Table 1 and is therefore acceptable.   

 

Alterations and Additions 

Design and Appearance 

Within the Established Neighbourhood Zone, and specifically the Historic Area Overlay, any new 
development should be designed in a manner that will maintain the predominant streetscape character 
within the locality. The proposal seeks to partially demolish the existing building on site, resulting in the 
window and door openings being altered and a full internal floor layout change. 

The Historic Area Overlay’s DO and PO’s state: 

DO 1 – Historic themes and characteristics are reinforced through conservation and contextually 
responsive development, design and adaptive reuse that responds to existing coherent patterns of 
land division, site configuration, streetscapes, building siting and built scale, form and features as 
exhibited in the Historic Area and expressed in the Historic Area Statement. 

DO 2 – Established Neighbourhood Zone 
Maintain the predominant streetscape character, having regard to key features such as roadside 
plantings, footpaths, front yards, and space between crossovers. 

PO 1.1 - All development is undertaken having consideration to the historic streetscapes and built 
form as expressed in the Historic Area Statement. 

PO 2.5 - Materials are either consistent with or complement those within the historic area. 

PO 3.2 – Historic Area Overlay 
Adaptive reuse and revitalisation of buildings to support retention consistent with the Historic Area 
Statement 

PO 7.2 - Partial demolition of a building where that portion to be demolished does not contribute to 
the historic character of the streetscape. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

Established Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1 states: 

PO 4.2 – Established Neighbourhood Zone  
Additions and alterations do not adversely impact on the streetscape character. 

The partial demolition and alterations that will be readily noticeable from the public realm will be the 
alteration to Bed 1 and Bed 2 windows and the installation of a handrail to the verandah / porch. The Bed 1 
and 2 windows will knock down the windowsill height to be 600mm above the Finish Floor Level, to be 
replaced with 3 wide single hung windows typical of the original bungalow on site.  

Although portions of the dwelling that will be partially demolished form part of the original building and will 
be noticeable from the public realm, the alterations are considered minimal and will be replaced with 
essentially like for like 3 single hung windows. These alterations will not detrimentally impact on the historic 
character of the building or streetscape. Where the development seeks to enclose and / or reduce the size 
of existing openings, the openings will be bricked up in a colour that matches the existing dwelling. Lastly, 
the installation of the hand rail to the verandah will not be readily noticeable when viewed from the public 
realm and is not considered to adversely impact on the appearance of the existing dwelling. 

As discussed previously in the report, the proposal seeks to adapt an existing residential dwelling into the 
supported accommodation. When viewed from the streetscape, the proposal development is not 
considered to materially impact on the patten of development of the locality and seeks to conserve the 
appearance of the building as expressed in the Historic Area Statement.  

Overall, the building alterations are sympathetic to the residential nature of Foster Street and have been 
designed with consideration of the built forms expressed in the Historic Area Statement satisfying the intent 
of DO 1, PO 1.1, PO 2.5, PO 3.2 and PO 7.2 of HAO and PO 4.2 of Established Neighbourhood Zone. 

Further to the above, Design in Urban Areas seeks: 

PO 37.1 – Design in Urban Areas  
Supported accommodation and housing for aged persons and people with disabilities is located 
where on-site movement of residents is not unduly restricted by the slope of the land. 

PO 37.2 – Design in Urban Areas  
Universal design features are incorporated to provide options for people living with disabilities or 
limited mobility and / or to facilitate ageing in place. 

PO 38.1 – Design in Urban Areas  
Development is designed to support safe and convenient access and movement for residents by 
providing: 

a) ground-level access or lifted access to all units 
b) level entry porches, ramps, paths, driveways, passenger loading areas and areas adjacent 

to 
c) footpaths that allow for the passing of wheelchairs and resting places 
d) car parks with gradients no steeper than 1-in-40, and of sufficient area to provide for 

wheelchair manoeuvrability kerb ramps at pedestrian crossing points. 

PO 39.1 – Design in Urban Areas  
Development is designed to provide attractive, convenient and comfortable indoor and outdoor 
communal areas to be used by residents and visitors. 

PO 39.2 – Design in Urban Areas  
Private open space provision may be substituted for communal open space which is designed and 
sited to meet the recreation and amenity needs of residents. 

PO 39.3 – Design in Urban Areas  
Communal open space is of sufficient size and dimensions to cater for group recreation. 

PO 39.4 – Design in Urban Areas  
Communal open space is designed and sited to: 

a) be conveniently accessed by the dwellings which it services 
13



ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

b) have regard to acoustic, safety, security and wind effects. 

PO 39.5 – Design in Urban Areas  
Communal open space contains landscaping and facilities that are functional, attractive and 
encourage recreational use. 

PO 39.6 – Design in Urban Areas  
Communal open space is designed and sited to: 

a) in relation to rooftop or elevated gardens, minimise overlooking into habitable room windows 
or onto the useable private open space of other dwellings 

b) in relation to ground floor communal space, be overlooked by habitable rooms to facilitate 
passive surveillance. 

The supported accommodation seeks to make alterations to the building (both internal and external) to 
assist in housing persons living with dementia. The site is relatively flat within a single storey building, 
allowing residents to access the supported accommodation and its communal areas through the installation 
of ramps to the front and rear of the building. There will be an internal communal area to the rear of the 
building (open plan kitchen, dining and living area) as well as under the verandah directly accessed from 
the indoor communal area. The outdoor communal area will be covered from weather elements but also 
secured through existing boundary fencing.  

The proposed alterations to the building are considered to support the living and housing of persons living 
with dementia and satisfies the intent of PO 37.1, 37.2, 38.1, 39.1, 39.2, 39.3, 39.4, 39.5 and 39.6 of 
Design in Urban Areas. 

 
Regulated Tree 

Regulated and Significant Tree Overlay DO 1 states: 

DO 1 - Conservation of regulated and significant trees to provide aesthetic and environmental 
benefits and mitigate tree loss. 

Regulated and Significant Tree Overlay PO 2.1 states: 

PO 2.1 – Regulated and significant trees, including their root systems, are not unduly compromised 
by excavation and / or filling of land, or the sealing of surfaces within the vicinity of the tree to 
support their retention and health. 
 

The proposed works forming part of the alterations and additions will not result in tree-damaging activity to 
the adjoining regulated tree. The works will not result in the excavation and / or filling of land nor the sealing 
of surfaces within the vicinity of the tree satisfying the intent of DO 1 and PO 1.1 of Regulated and 
Significant Tree Overlay.   

 

CONCLUSION 

Having considered all the relevant assessment provisions, the proposed supported accommodation is 
consistent with the relevant Desired Outcomes of the Planning and Design Code and the proposal is not 
considered to be seriously at variance with the Code for the following reasons: 

• The proposed use is an envisaged form of non-residential use in the Established Neighbourhood 
Zone 

• The proposal maintains the predominant built form character and development pattern. 

The one representation received has raised the impact may have on the ongoing harmony in the street 
between residents and aged care/supported accommodation services.  This is a matter outside of planning 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

considerations.  The matters of planning consideration, that cover aspects of parking, noise, waste 
management, and landscaping have been addressed in the body of the assessment report.  

The proposal is considered to satisfy the relevant provisions for the following reasons: 

• The proposed development is considered to satisfy the relevant Desired Outcomes and 
Performance Outcomes of the Established Neighbourhood Zone, Overlays and General 
Development Policies;  

• Although supported accommodation is not specifically listed as an envisaged form of development 
within the Zone, the land use is considered to be complementary to the established development 
pattern in the locality that it will not detrimentally impact on the amenity of the residential area. 

• By adapting an existing building into supported accommodation will minimise the material impact on 
the streetscape character; and 

• The alterations to the front façade of the bungalow are in keeping with the architectural detailing of 
the original building and are consistent with the historic characteristics of the area.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:  

1. Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having 
undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application 
is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and 

2. Development Application Number 23030567, by Beverina Pty Ltd c/- Future Urban is GRANTED 
Planning Consent subject to the following conditions: 

 

CONDITIONS 

Planning Consent 

Condition 1 

The approved development shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and 
documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any). 

Condition 2 

The materials used on the external surfaces of the building and the pre-coloured steel finishes or paintwork 
must be maintained in good condition at all times to the satisfaction of Council.  

Condition 4 

All stormwater from the building and site shall be disposed of so as not to adversely affect any properties 
adjoining the site or the stability of any building on the site. Stormwater shall not be disposed of over a 
crossing place. 

Condition 6 

Waste collection and general delivery vehicles shall only service the development between the hours of 
7am and 7pm on any day. 

Condition 7 

The development (including during construction) must not at any time emit noise that exceeds the relevant 
levels derived from the Environmental (Noise) Policy 2007. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

Condition 8 

The establishment of all landscaping shall occur no later than the next available planting season after 
substantial completion of the development. Such landscaping shall be maintained in good health and 
condition to the reasonable satisfaction of Council at all times. Any dead or diseased plants or trees shall 
be replaced with a suitable species. 

Condition 9 

A watering system shall be installed at the time landscaping is established and thereafter maintained and 
operated so that all plants receive sufficient water to ensure their survival and growth. 

 

ADVISORY NOTES 

Planning Consent 

Advisory Note 1 

No work can commence on this development unless a Development Approval has been obtained. If one or 
more consents have been granted on this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or 
building work or change of use of the land until you have received notification that Development Approval 
has been granted.  

Advisory Note 2 

Appeal rights – General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction 
or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.  

Advisory Note 3 

This consent or approval will lapse at the expiration of 2 years from its operative date, subject to the below 
or subject to an extension having been granted by the relevant authority.  

Advisory Note 4 

Where an approved development has been substantially commenced within 2 years from the operative 
date of approval, the approval will then lapse 3 years from the operative date of the approval (unless the 
development has been substantially or fully completed within those 3 years, in which case the approval will 
not lapse).  

Advisory Note 5 

That any damage to the road reserve, including road, footpaths, public infrastructure, kerb and guttering, 
street trees and the like shall be repaired by Council at full cost to the applicant. 

Advisory Note 6 

The applicant is reminded of the requirements of the Fences Act 1975. Should the proposed works require 
the removal, alteration or repair of an existing boundary fence or the erection of a new boundary fence, a 
‘Notice of Intention’ must be served to adjoining owners. Please contact the Legal Services Commission for 
further advice on 1300 366 424 or refer to their web site at www.lsc.sa.gov.au.  

Advisory Note 7 

It is recommended that as the applicant is undertaking work on or near the boundary, the applicant should 
ensure that the boundaries are clearly defined, by a Licensed Surveyor, prior to the commencement of any 
building work. 
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ITEM 4.1 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – 23030567 – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE SA 5063 

Advisory Note 8 

The applicant must ensure there is no objection from any of the public utilities in respect of underground or 
overhead services and any alterations that may be required are to be at the applicant’s expense. 
 
Advisory Note 9 

No fencing has been included as part of the subject application, The applicant is advised that some forms 
of fencing (e.g. fencing forward of the building line or masonry fences over 1m in height) will require a 
separate Development Approval prior to being installed. 

Advisory Note 10 

You are advised that it is an offence to undertake tree damaging activity in relation to a regulated or 
significant tree without the prior consent of Council. Tree damaging activity means: 

-         The killing or destruction of a tree; or 
-         The removal of a tree; or 
-         The severing of branches, limbs, stems or trunk of a tree; or 
-         The ringbarking, topping or lopping of a tree; or 
-         Any other substantial damage to a tree, (including severing or damaging any roots), 

 
and includes any other act or activity that causes any of the foregoing to occur but does not include 
maintenance pruning that is not likely to affect adversely the general health and appearance of a tree. 
 
 
OFFICER MAKING RECOMMENDATION 

Name: Amelia De Ruvo 

Title:  Planning Officer 

Date:  20 February 2023 
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Level 1, 74 Pirie Street 
Adelaide SA 5000 
PH: 08 8221 5511 
W: www.futureurban.com.au 
E: info@futureurban.com.au 
ABN: 76 651 171 630 
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October 17, 2023 
 
 
Tim Bourner 
Acting Team Leader 
Development Services 
City of Unley 

Via: The PlanSA Portal  

 

Dear Tim, 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION – 25 FOSTER STREET, PARKSIDE 

We write on behalf of our client, Beverina Pty Ltd (‘Proponent’), in relation to the proposed change of 
use to supported accommodation (including alterations and additions to the building) at 25 Foster 
Street, Parkside (‘site’). 

Background                                                

The Proponent has provided individualised aged care services in Adelaide since 1946 and is a third-
generation family business. Throughout the generational history of the business, family members have 
been actively involved in St Louis, spending time with residents, getting to know them and developing 
an understanding of how to foster a culture of care with family values. 

St Louis’ aged care services include a boutique aged care facility at 21 Foster Street, Parkside, with 
independent living units next door and home care support services delivered to people in the comfort 
of their own homes. In February 2020, St Louis on Sea opened in Victor Harbor, introducing the small-
scale domestic housing model for the first time to South Australia, as proven overseas. 

Demand for St Louis’ housing model has been predominantly 60 percent from NDIS clients living with 
early onset dementia, and 40 percent from home care package recipients. Home care package 
recipients are typically respite services for those living with dementia, from several different home care 
services, providing their carer a well-deserved rest. 

Referring organisations such as Dementia Australia have indicated a very strong demand for such 
services in Adelaide, with in excess of 90 clients on their books living with dementia in need of such 
services. In light of this demand, St Louis is actively planning expansion of this service offering. 

Proposal 

The Proponent seeks to change the use of the dwelling to supported accommodation to assist with 
satisfying the demand for aged care respite services.  

The proposal includes alterations to the building, comprising: 

• alterations to the internal layout to provide: 
» four bedrooms, each with an ensuite; 
» a separate staff bedroom; 
» open-plan kitchen, living and dining area; 
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The Site and Locality 

The site comprises an allotment legally described as Allotment 406 on Deposited Plan 1005 held within 
Certificate of Title Volume 5344 Folio 547, or otherwise referred to as 25 Foster Street, Parkside (‘site’). 

A copy of the Certificate of Title for the site is provided in Appendix 1. 

The site: 

• has a primary frontage to Foster Street of approximately 18.29 metres; 

• has an overall area of approximately 880 square metres; 

• contains a detached dwelling with attached carport; 

• does not contain any regulated or significant trees; 

• has a single-width vehicle access to/from Foster Street; and 

• is located wholly within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. 

The site and the relevant zoning is depicted in Figures 1 and 2. 

Figure 1 The site 
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Figure 2 The site and zoning 

 

Upon review of the site and its surroundings, we note that: 

• the area is characterised predominantly of residential land uses with a mix of built form 
comprising detached, semi-detached and row dwellings; 

• St Louis Aged Care Services operates on the site directly abutting the site to the east; 

• Unley Oval is approximately 620 metres to the west of the site; 

• Foster Street is a two-way street with a sealed carriageway width of approximately 9 metres; 
and 

• there are no Local or State Heritage Places in the immediate vicinity of the site. 
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Assessment 

The site is, as previously mentioned, wholly located within the Established Neighbourhood Zone. In 
addition, we note that the following Overlays apply to the site: 

• Airport Building Heights (Regulated) - All structures over 45 metres; 

• Historic Area - Un27; 

• Prescribed Wells Area; 

• Regulated and Significant Tree; 

• Stormwater Management; 

• Urban Tree Canopy; and 

• Water Resources. 

The following Local Variations (TNV) also apply to the site: 

• Maximum Building Height (Metres) (Maximum building height is 5.7m); 

• Minimum Frontage (Minimum frontage for a detached dwelling is 15m; semi-detached dwelling 
is 15m; row dwelling is 15m); 

• Minimum Site Area (Minimum site area for a detached dwelling is 500 sqm; semi-detached 
dwelling is 500 sqm; row dwelling is 500 sqm); 

• Maximum Building Height (Levels) (Maximum building height is 1 level); 

• Minimum Side Boundary Setback (Minimum side boundary setback is 1m for the first building 
level; 3m for any second building level or higher); and 

• Site Coverage (Maximum site coverage is 50 per cent). 

Having carefully considered the suite of policies that apply to the site and the proposed development 
itself, we have formed the view that the proposed development is worthy of planning consent. In support 
of our view, we wish to highlight the following:  

Land use 

• The proposed development conforms to the desired land use outcomes of the Zone, noting 
that:  
» the supported accommodation contributes to a range of housing types, as envisaged in 

Desired Outcome (‘DO’) 1 of the Zone; and 
» whilst there is a ‘commercial’ aspect to the operation of supported accommodation, the 

land use is predominantly residential in nature and function as it provides a place of 
residence to the occupants with the addition of one staff member at a time to provide in-
home support. It is both desired and beneficial to provide such services within established 
neighbourhoods, and is complementary to the predominantly residential locality, as 
envisaged in Performance Outcome (‘PO’) 1.1 of the Zone. 

Built Form 

• There is no change to the footprint of the existing building, however alterations to the building’s 
internal layout as well as the windows on the building’s elevations are proposed. This however 
will not contribute to any additional impact to neighbouring residential land uses in regards to 
overlooking, overshadowing, or the like, nor a reduction in landscaping. 
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Transport, Access and Parking 

• DPF 5.1 of the Transport, Access and Parking Section of the Code designates that on-site car 
parking be provided at a rate of 0.33 spaces per bed. To this end, it is noted that: 
» the proposal accommodates four beds, resulting in a theoretical on-site car parking 

demand for two spaces; 
» the proposed development provides on-site car parking in a tandem configuration, with 

three spaces forward of the carport and two under the carport, which exceeds the 
envisaged number of car parks required; 

» the residents will not have their own vehicles, therefore car parking demand is generated 
by staff only; 

» whilst there will only be one staff member on-site, the additional spaces also cater for shift 
changeover or an occasional visit from a health practitioner; and 

» notwithstanding the above, the site also adjoins St Louis Aged Care where either the staff 
members or occasional visitor may also chose to park; 

• There is no change to the access and parking arrangements on-site, with a single-width vehicle 
access gained via Foster Street; and 

• Vehicle movements are anticipated to be lower than that of a residential dwelling, given that 
staff are generally rostered in 12-hour shifts, resulting in four vehicle movements per day plus 
an additional two movements for an occasional health practitioner or visitor. 

Interface between Land Uses 

• The proposed supported accommodation is not anticipated to result in an unreasonable degree 
of off-site impacts, noting that: 

» the land use operates predominantly as a residential land use; 
» the proposal does not result in noise or other emissions that would be dissimilar to a 

residential dwelling; and 
» vehicle movements generated by the land use are anticipated to be lower than that of a 

residential dwelling.  

Waste 

• The proposal will utilise the existing Council bins for all waste, and will be collected by the 
Council’s contractor via the usual kerbside collection regime;  

• Waste generation from the proposal will be no different from a standard residential household; 
and 

• Ample space is available for the storage of waste bins behind the building line to the side/rear 
of the building as sought by PO 1.5 of the Design Section of the Code. 
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Conclusion 

In our opinion, the proposed development is consistent with the expectations of the Code for the 
following reasons: 

• the proposed land use is complimentary to the land uses envisaged within the Zone and not 
expected to impacted upon surrounding residential and commercial land uses; 

• the proposal will fill a very desperate need for this type of accommodation for an ageing 
population; 

• there is no change to the footprint of the building, and only minor change to the visual 
appearance of the building within the streetscape with the proposed changes to the windows; 

• sufficient on-site parking is available; 

• all expected vehicles will be able to be driven into, and out of, the site in a safe and convenient 
manner via the existing driveway; and 

• waste will be appropriately managed. 

Should you have any queries regarding the proposed development, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Senior Consultant 
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APPENDIX 1: CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 
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Product Register Search (CT 5344/547)
Date/Time 16/10/2023 01:47PM
Customer Reference 25Foster
Order ID 20231016006376

Land Services SA Page 2 of 2
Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use
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APPENDIX 2: ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
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There are no deliveries needed to the site. All food and cleaning products will be purchased by carers 
who attend the property in their own private vehicle. The building on the site will function as any other 
dwelling would, albeit there are up to four persons being cared for by an external carer. 

The requests for a Traffic Engineer to be engaged for such a benign land use that exceeds the on-site 
parking rates envisaged by the Code is unwarranted. Further, the suggestion for additional parking to 
be provided at the rear of the building is also not warranted.  

Waste Management 

The representors raised concern about the appearance of bins and the hours of waste collection. 

All bins will be stored to the side or rear of the dwelling, out of sight from the streetscape, and will only 
be wheeled to the verge for collection. This is no different to a standard residential dwelling. The 
Proponent accepts a condition to this effect, if the Assessment Panel consider it necessary.  

In regards to waste collection, the proposal relies on the collection of waste from Council’s waste 
contractor, therefore the hours for collection are out of the control of the Proponent. Waste collection 
will occur at the same time as the collection of the bins of all of the representors, and again, is no 
different to what currently occurs. 

No additional waste over and above usual household waste, such as medical waste, is generated from 
the proposal. If residents require treatment, they will attend a nearby medical facility or be visited by a 
Locum, who take care of the medical waste (e.g. sharps disposal). No medical procedures are 
undertaken in the supported accommodation building. 

There is no need for private waste collection therefore there will be no additional impacts to other 
residents in Foster Street that will need to be managed. 

Landscaping  

The representors expressed concern about the current appearance of the front garden, and also sought 
to ensure that fencing (similar to the existing St Louis fencing) is not installed. 

Whilst it is the Proponent’s intention for the property to always maintain an attractive appearance, and 
landscape the front garden, this has now been formalised on a Landscape Plan and is proposed as part 
of the development.   

The proposal will retain the existing fence, as detailed on the Landscape Plan. 

I trust this adequately responds to the written representations received by the Council. I look forward to 
this matter being presented to the next available Assessment Panel meeting, and confirm I will be in 
attendance to answer any queries of the Panel. 
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ITEM 6.1 
APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE ERD COURT - SUMMARY OF ERD COURT APPEALS 

TO:  City of Unley Council Assessment Panel 

FROM:  Don Donaldson, Assessment Manager  

SUBJECT:  Summary of ERD Court Appeals 

MEETING DATE: February 20th 2024 

APPEALS - 1 

Development 
Application / 
Subject Site 

Nature of 
Development 

Decision 
authority and 
date 

Current status 

DA22040422 - 7 
Thornber Street, 
Unley Park 

Demolition Refused by 
CAP, March 
21st 2023 

Appealed to ERD, 
conference adjourned 
until March 14th 2024 
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